
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
Oct 3, 1961 

Council met at regular session; 
Present Mayor Schaffer, Coun- 

cilmen Moore, Glee son, Carroll, 
Hiatt, Reynoldson, Herrmann, and 
Janousek Absent McIntosh 

Tlie meeting was called to or- 
der by the Mayor 

Motion by Gleeson, seconded by 
Heermann, that the council ap- 
prove the minutes as read. Mo- 
tion carried. 

Motion by Reynoldson, seconded 
by Gleeson that the following bills 
be allowed and paid; on the gen- 
eral fund, 
Marcellus Schaaf 312.72 
William Finch 227.14 
Robert White 183.96 
M. H Coats 249.76 
Richard Clyde 169.36 
John R. Gallagher 100.00 
State of Nebr. Tax Comm. 397.08 
McCarthy Abstract 125.00 
Office Systems 58.86 
Kansas-Nebra.sk a Natural 

Gas Co. 20.29 
Robertson Motor Co. 47.91 
Joe’s Tire Service 2.25 
O’Neill Fire Department 26.00 
O'Neill Auto Supply 1.35 
Ray Orsborn 12.80 
Sjielts-Ray Lbr. Sc Coal Co. 91 33 
National Chemsearch 135.58 
O’Neil 1 Local Insurance 

Board 692.62 
Consumers Public Power 

Dist. 551.70 
Fred O. Heermann 258.70 
Floyd F Sanders 219.72 
Jack Bailey 211.46 
C. J. McGinn 257.00 
John S. Havelka 116.45 
O. D. French 60.00 
Jim Boyle 22.00 
Director of Internal Reve- 

nue 476.10 
Association Insurance 76.39 
Kirkham Michael & Asso- 

ciates 992.33 
Western Hotel 12.00 
Coast to Coast 1.98 
Earley Oil Company 2.25 
E. A. Kersenbrock Texaco 36.98 
Edw Humpal 122.50 
The Texas Company 40.60 
Shelhamer Equipment Co. 83.12 
Edna B. Yantzi 160.00 
Graham’s “66" Service 187.52 
N. W. Bell Tele. Company 11.45 
Fred O. Heermann 48000 
on the water fund; 
Jnhn in 

State o f Nebraska Tax 
Comm. 88.50 

Neptune Meter Company 136.00 
O’Neill Local Insurance 

Board 346.31 
Baburek Metal Preserving 

Co. 990.00 
Baburek Metal Preserving 

Co. 895.00 
Gamon Meter Division 1.55 
Capitol Supply Co. 41.50 
Graham’s “66” Service 17.99 
N.W. Bell Tele. Co. 41.30 
John Beilin 249.62 
Director of Internal Rev- 

enue 187.10 
Western Typewriter & Of- 

fice 775.00 
Edna G. Yantzi 80.00 
Baburek Metal Preserv- 

ing Co. 995.00 
Baburek Metal Preserv- 

ing Co. 1950.00 
O'Neill Transfer 4.81 
Fred O. Robertson 28.00 
Consumers Public Power 

Dist. 442.41 
the vote on the above motion was 
as follows. Aye Moore, Gleeson, 
Carroll, Hiatt, Reynoldson, Heer- 
mann and Janousek, Nay none. 
Motion carried, 

Motion by Heermann, seconded 
by Reynoldson, that the City 
Council pay the Missouri Valley 
Construction Company the ba- 
lance of 3% due on Storm Sewer 
Dist. No. 1, amount $576.67 and 
on paving districts No.17, $1,445- 
.52, No. 18, $429.08, No. 19, $1,058- 
69, No. 25, $168.70. No. 26, 

$363.70, No. 28, $491.39, No. 29, 
$226.88. No. 30 $124.25, No. 31, 
$234.51, No. 32, $325.45, No. 33. 
$291.62. The total amount due 
contractor is $5,736.46. This is the 
amount withheld for the one- 
year guarantee period covering 
workmanship and materials in the 
referenced projects. The vote on 
the above motion was as follows. 
Aye Moore, Gleeson, Carroll, Hi- 
att, Reynoldson, Heermann and 
Janousek. Nay none. Motion car- 

J 
iCU. 

The matter of Dr. Rex W. Wil- 
son, in connection with the build- 
ing permit issued by the Council, 
came up before the Council. Mr. 
Norman Gonderinger representing 
the following persons and pro- 
perty owners. H. D. and Helen 
Gildersleeve, Mr. and Mrs. W. P. 
Dailey, Mrs. Mark Muff, Bonita 
Cuddy. Rex Stowell, Mrs. Merlin 
C. Simpson, Ralph and Mrs. 
Ralph Beckwith, Frank Fritton, 
Tom Murray. Roy Shull. Mr. Will- 
iam Griffin represented Dr. Rex 
W. Wilson. 

Both Parties waived the read- 
ing of the Notice of the hearing. 

A hearing was had on the per- 
mit of Dr. Rex W. Wilson for a 
new Clinic. The protesting parties 
were heard and all parties given 
an equal chance to state their 
opposition. The City Council vot- 
ed as follows. Motion by Gleeson, 
seconded by Moore, that the 
Council grant a building permit to 
Dr. Rex W. Wilson for a new 
Clinic as for the permit as pre- 
vious presented to the City Coun- 
cil in accordance to Ordinance 
No. 234-A. A roll call VOTE ON 
THE ABOVE MOTION WAS AS 
FOLLOWS: Aye Moore, Gleeson, 
Carroll, Hiatt. Janousek, Heer- 
mann and Revnoldson. Nay none. 
Motion was carried. 

Motion by Reynoldson. second- 
ed by Janousek. that the City 

Fight TB 

Use Christmas Seals 

place stop signs at the corners 
of Everett. Clay, Benton and 
Adams and second streets. Mo 
tion carried. 

Upon motion the council ad- 
journed. 

D S. SCHAFFER 
MAYOR 
ATTEST 
O D. FRENCH 
CITY CLERK 

November 7, 1961 
Council met at regular session; 

Present Mayor Schaffer, Council- 
men Gleeson, Hiatt, Reynoldson, 
Heermann, Moore, and McIntosh 
Absent Janousek and Carroll. 

The meeting was called to or- 
der by the Mayor. 

Motion by Gleeson, seconded 
by Hiatt, that the minutes of the 
previous meeting be approved as 
read. Motion carried. 

Motion by Hiatt, seconded by 
Gleeson, that the following bills 
be allowed and paid; on the gen- 
eral fund; 
Marcell us Schaaf 312.72 
William Finch 227.14 
C. J. McGinn 257.00 
John S. Havelka 116.45 
O. D. French 75.00 
Association Insurance Co. 76.38 
Morgan Ward 175.00 
Gillespie Electric 1.38 
The Frontier 21.16 
Presto X Company 5600 
Pinkerman T. V. Service 77.95 
Foree Tire & Supply 15.26 
Robertson Motor Co. 5.60 
Fuller Gravel 6 00 
Marcellus Implement Co. 4418 81 
Shelhamer Equipment Co. 23.93 
Fuller Gravel 12.00 
Fuller Gravel 36.00 
Motor Parts Inc. 5.36 
Fred O. Heermann 60.00 
O’Neill Airi>ort Authority 2152.00 
O'Neill Local Insurance 

Board 81.92 
Kansas-Nebraska Natural 

Gas Co. 40.75 
Graham's ’’66” Service 165.83 
Floyd F. Sanders 219.72 
Jack Bailey 93.12 
M. H. Coats 249.76 
Richard Clyde 169.36 
John R. Gallagher 100.00 
State of Nebraska Bingo 

Director 128.33 
Lauren Schaaf 18.75 
Niobrara Valley Electric 15.30 
Fora Knight 50.00 
Leo S. Tomjack Sheriff 43.00 
iNOrtoik Ottice Euipment 19.05 
Western Hotel 12.00 
Western Auto Store 7.35 
O’Neill Auto Supply 30.72 
Moore-Noble Lbr. & Coal 
Co. 570.36 

Kersenbrock Texaco 18.76 
Do nohoe Construction Co. 18.00 
Zep Mfg. Company 92.74 
Elden Butterfield 18.00 
Fred O. Heermann 132.20 
O'Neill Fire Dept. 62.00 
O’Neill Park Board 1076.00 
Consumers Public Power 

District 489.97 
N. W. Bell Telephone Co. 14.80 
Mary G. Lundgren 1540.00 
on the Special Sewer Fund 
Earl Williams 480.80 
The Sanfax Conp. 158.50 
on the water fund; 
John S. Havelka 167.10 
Jack Bailey 108.64 
Spelts Lbr. Co. 39.95 
Independent Roofing Co. 60.00 
Consumers Public Power 

District 274.89 
N. W. Bell Tele. Company 49.55 
John Beilin 249.62 
Morgan Ward 175.00 
James Davidson & Sons 18.06 
O’Neill Local Insurance 

Board 40.98 
Kansas-Nebraska Natural 

Gas Co. 17.05 
Graham’s “66” Service 25.17 
The vote on the above motion 
was as follows. Aye, Gleeson, Hi- 
att, Reynoldson, Moore, Heer- 
mann and McIntosh. Nay none. 
Motion was carried. 

RESOLUTION 
The following Resolution was in- 

troduced and read by Council- 
man Reynoldson, that the Council 
resolve itself to proceed with all 
necessary speed and endeavor to 
furnish residents of the territory 
to be annexed or purposed to be 
annexed adjacent to the north 
l_j .. 

ui'uuuai > ami wcai uuuiiuary 10 

O’Neill, as now existing and to 
proceed to furnish said residents 
with all necessary sewer and wa- 
ter lines as quickly and to expi- 
dite said residents with all neces- 
sary sewer and water lines as 
quickly and to expidite said servi- 
ces as soon as possible. Said time 
construction to be completed with- 
in one year of annexation. Coun- 
cilman Heerman seconded the 
above resolution. The Mayor ask- 
ed for a roll call vote to be taken 
on the above resolution with the 
results as follows. Aye Reynold- 
son, Heermann, Moore. Hiatt, Mc- 
Intosh and Gleeson. Nay none. 

Motion by Moore, seconded by- 
Hiatt, that the Council open and 
read the bids as asked by the 
Council for a new truck. The fol- 
lowing bids being opened and 
read were Robertson Motor Co. 
Inc., Wm. Krotter Co. of O'Neill 
and the Harry R. Smith Motor Co. 
A motion was made by Council- 
man Moore, seconded by Hiatt, 
that the Council accept the bid 
of the Smith Motor Company for 
a Model “B 162’’ International 
Harvester 2 ton truck as per bid 
of $2,433.79. This was the low bid. 
A roll call vote taken on the 
above motion resulted as follows 
Aye McIntosh. Gleeson, Heer- 
mann, Reynold son. Hiatt and 
Moore. Nay none. Motion carried. 

Upon motion by Hiatt, seconded 
by McIntosh the council adjourn 
to the next regular Meeting. Mo- 
tion was Carried. 

D. S. SCHAFFER 
MAYOR 
ATTEST. 
O. D. FRENCH 
CITY CLERK 

Phone Your News to 

The Frontier- 

Phone 788 

Holt f j Supervisors 
OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS 

O’Neill, Nebr 
Oct. 30. 1961 
10:00 A M. 

Holt County Board of Super 
visors met as per adjournment. 
AH members present. Meeting 
called to order by the Chairman 
Minutes of previous meeting were 
read and approved as read. 

The Finance Committee report 
ed (hat the fees of the various 
County Offices have been ri*mut- 
ed to the County Treasurer, as 

required by law 
Motion by Dierking, second- 

ed by Flood that the following 
Warrants and Claims be cancelled 
Motion carried. 
Stuart Rest Haven, Old 

Age Assistance Fund $125.00 
Mary E. Stewart, Old Age 

Assistance Fund $ 64.60 
Hcffmeister Nursing Home 

Old Age Assistance 
Fund $250.00 

Anna M. Thomsen, Blind 
Fund $ 60 00 

Celestine Williamson, Med- 
ical Fund $ 14.81 

Victor H. True, Disabled 
Pond ... $ 60.00 

Dr. W. W. Graham, Med- 
ical Fund $ 5.00 
Motion bp Ernst, seconded by 

McConnell, that the County Trea- 
surer be given authority to is- 
sue refund on tax paid on intangi- 
ble property on which law was 
declared unconstitutional by the 
Supreme Court to the Hugh J. O'- 
Connor Estate. Motion carried. 

12:00 Noon. On motion the 
Board adjourned until 100 p.m. 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
Oct. 30, 1961 
1:00 P.M. 

Holt County Board of Super- 
visors met as per adjournment. 
All members present. 

Bids were opened on a low- 
boy trailer for District No. 6. Af- 
ter examining the bids, motion 
was made by Smith, seconded by 
Dierking, that Fehrs Tractor & 
Euipment Company being the low 
bid, be accepted. Motion carried. 

Motion by Flood, seconded by 
Davis that two Air Conditioners 
***= iiiotaiit-vi in lilt UlSiriCl V,OUn 
at the price bid by Consumers 
Public Power District. Motion 
carried. 

4:00 P.M. On motion the Board 
adjourned until November 16, 
1961 at 10:00 A.M. 

Kenneth Waring 
COUNTY CLERK 
M. V. Landreth 
CHAIRMAN 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
Nov. 16, 1961 
10:00 A. M. 

Holt County Board of Supervi- 
sors met as per adjournment. 
All members present. Meeting 
called to order by the Chairman. 
Minutes of the previous meeting 
were read and approved as read. 

Motion by McConnll, seconded 
by Davis that the following Claims 
be allowed and Warrants ordered 
drawn on the General Fund in 
payment of same. Motion carried. 
Hazel Hibbs, salary for 

for serving on school 
election 9.00 

Gladys J. Cole, salary for 
serving on school elec- 
tion 9.00 

Joe Kubik, salary for serv- 
ing on school election 9.00 

Wm. E. Hansen, salary & 
mileage for serving and 
receiving and delivering 
ballots for school elec- 
tion 18.20 

Irene Booth, salary 37.50 
City of O’Neill, Water De- 

partment 2.00 
Melvin Clyde, cleaning in- 

cenerator at annex _ 2.00 
Connie Coufal, salary 250.00 
Consumers Public Power 

District, Air Conditioners 
for Courthouse & Annex 3555.00 

County Court of Holt 
County, county court 
costs 7.25 

Creative Educational So- 
ciety, Inc., office sup- 
piies 40.04 

Frank Cronk, County 
Judge, postage 4.00 

W. E. Davis, salary 137.50 
T-T~ A T-v: 1 __ 

**• ocijai y ioi ,D\J 
Verna Johnson, salary for 

serving on school elec- 
tion 9.00 

Ruth Snyder, salary for 
serving on school elec- 
tion 9.00 

Albert J. Derickson, sal- 
ary for serving on school 
election 9.00 

Augustine Co., office sup- 
ples 34.11 

Beha Electric, electrical 
services for annex 29.50 

John L. Blair, salary _ 226.54 
Floyd Butterfield, salary 

for inspection of road as 
ordered by County 
Board 15.00 

Cobb Mfg. Co., office sup- 
Piios 35.00 

Consumers Public FVm-er 
District, Air Conditioners 
for District Courtroom 470.00 

Consumers Public Power 
District, electric service 
for Attorneys office, an- 
nex and courthouse 185.35 

Frank Cronk. salary 360.00 
Frank Cronk, expenses to 

Judges Convention _ 57.40 
W. E. Davis, mileage 39.92 
Harlan A. Dierking, mile- 

ase . 3786 
Donovan Chemical Co., 

supplies for courthouse 1480 
Edw N. Flood, salary 137.50 
Alice L. French, salary 383.33 
Alice L. French, postage 7.20 
Friden Agency, reporting 

service on office ma- 
chine 59.70 

Norman Gonderinger, ser- 
vices for special attor- 
ney 45.00 

William W. Griffin, salary 283.33 
Hammond & Stephens Co.. 

office supplies 129.17 
J. Ed Hancock, postage, 

office supplies. & expen- 
ses to convention in Nor- 
folk in October 38.00 

Alvin H. Heese. mileage 380 
Holt Ccxinty Independent, 

subscription for County 
Welfare Office 2.50 

Wm. Krotter Co., supplies 

for courthouse 52 18 
M V. Landreth. salary 137 50 
Lutheran Community Hos- 

pital, blood tests for al- 
cohol content 12.50 

Howard D. Manson, Clerk 
of District Court District 
Court Costs 29 20 

James Mullen, mileage 51.00 
Eli McConnell, salary 137.50 
Mabel McKenna, salary 240.00 
Nebr. Department of 

Roads, office supplies 3.00 
Norfolk Office Ept Co. 

office supplies & eqpt. 318 60 
Pitney Bowes, Inc office 

sullies 18.00 
Redfield and Co., office 

supplies 404j57 
Charles Richter, salary 285.00 
Ophelia Sessions, salary 287.50 
Ronald M. Shonka, Insur- 

ance Premium 152.57 
Walter A. Smith, mileage 64.88 
Stephenson School Supply 

Co., office supplies 12.50 
Leo S. Tomjack, salary 308.33 
Leo S. Tomjack, mileage 127.60 
Leo S. Tomjack, prisoner 

board 80.65 
Underwood Corp., office 

machine 245.17 
Joyce Waller, salary 175.00 
Wm. F. Wefso, salary 383.33 
Western Typewriter & Of- 

fice Supply Co., rent on 
office machine 10.00 

Clarence Ernst, salary 137.50 
Clarence Ernst, mileage 37.20 
J. R. Freeman Chemical 

Co., supplies for sheriffs 
office 12.00 

Alice L. French, mileage 82.44 
The Frontier, publishing 

fees 94.10 
Golden Hotel, Rooms for 

jury 30.50 
Grahams "66” Service, 

supplies for courthouse 1.80 
Wm. W. Griffin, County At- 

torny, postage 20.00 
J. Ed Hancock, salary 383.33 
Esther Harris, salary 300.00 
Esther Harris, postage 5.35 
Alvin H. Heese, salary 358.33 
Holt County Extension Ser- 

vice 366.98 
Helen Ann Johnson, salary 275.00 
Kansas Nebr. Natural Gas 

Co. gas service for 
courthouse and annex 153.47 

Joanne Langan, salary 287.50 
M. V. Landreth, mileage 17-76 
M & M Bakery & Cafe, 

meals for jury 134.85 
Howard D. Manson, salary 366.66 
Virginia Morrow, salary 287.50 
James Mullen, salary 285.00 
Nora Mullen, salary 287.50 
Eli McConnell, mileage 31.20 
National Rehabilitation As- 

sociation, 1962 member- 
ship dues 5.00 

News Printing Service, of- 
fice supplies 13.06 

Northwestern Bell Tele- 
phone Service, telephone 
service 264.45 

Ralph Printing and Litho- 
graph Co., office supplies 7.50 

Servall Towel & Linen 
Supply Co., towel & cab- 
inet service 11.55 

Walter A. Smith, salary 137.50 
St. Anthony’s Hospital, 

blood tests for alcohol 
content 2.00 

Stephensen School Supply 
Co., office supplies 46.08 

Leo S. Torajack, jailor 
fees 40,50 

Twin States Typewriter 
Co., office supplies 139.73 

Kenneth Waring, salary 383.33 
Faye Weidner, salary _ 250.00 
Ailene Wilkinson, salary 287.50 

12:00 Noon. On motion the 
Board adjourned until 1:00 P.M. 

O’Neill, Nebr. 
Nov. 16, 1961 
1:00 P.M. 

Holt County Board of Super- 
visors met as per adjournment. 
All members present. 

Motion by Davis, seconded by 
Ernst, that the following Claims 
be allowed and Warrants ordered 
drawn on the Road Fund in pay- 
ment of same. Motion carried. 
Delbert Anson, labor 353.00 
Big Sioux Tractor Co., 

parts 2.00 
Ed Brandt, labor 325.35 
Continental Oil Co., sup- 

plies 174.78 
Consumers Public Power 

District, electric service 
ror county sned 4.13 

Durre Service Station, 
Supplies 1.50 

Earley Oil Co., supplies 104.92 
Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co, 

repairs & repairing eqpt. 726.39 
Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co, 

Parts 65.90 
First National Bank, ma- 

chinery payment 467.25 
La Vera Finley, labor 361.12 
First National Bank, ma- 

chinery payment 430.51 
Galyen Motor Co., supplies. 

parts & repair services 192.86 
Ronald Haake, labor 142.43 
Hi-Way Station, supplies 62.69 
John Hupp, clay 28.00 
Kansas Nebr. Natural Gas 

Co., gas service for 
county sheds 20.45 

K. & M. Telephone Co., 
telephone service for 
county shed 5 00 

Weaver Bausch. repair 
service 4 00 

Big Sioux Tractor Co., 
Parts 14.43 

John Christon, repairing 
eqpt. 6.10 

Construction Service Eqpt. 
Co., parts 49 16 

Dankert Service, supplies 169.18 
Dens Oil Lubricant Co., 

supplies ... 32.20 
Ward Dyer, sharpening & 

guming buzz saw blades 10.00 
Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co. 

repairs & repairing 
eQPL 199.70 

Fehrs Tractor & Eqpt. Co. 
lowboy trailer 280.00 

First National Bank, ma- 
chinery payment 513.01 

First National Bank, ma- 
chinery payment 319.44 

Foree Tire & Supply Co., 
tires & repairing services 105.71 

Grahams ‘-66'’ Service, 
supplies 129 jo 

Heavy Duty Co., supplies 
and parts .... 393.65 

A1 Holbrook, labor 341.55 
Island Supply Welding Co.. 

parts 3.60 

Paul Kaup. labor 364.80 
Win. E. Kelley, labor 352.50 
Wm Krotter Co., juris 55.22 
Gerald Ea mason. supplies 18.30 
Melvin Lorem, parts 12.35 
Miller Service Station, 

supplies 47.08 
Motor Parte. lac., parts 9106 
Tony Mod luff, labor 555.06. 
Nebr. Tractor & Eqpt Co., 

repairs & repairing eqpt. 719.88 
Northwestern Bell Tele- 

phone Co., telephone ser 
vice for county sheds 5350 

O’Neill National Bank, ma- 

chinery payment 557.95 
Otts Service Station, sup- 

plies 17.75 
Page Oil Co., supplies 155.82 
Fred Roberts, labor 318.60 
Rock County Implement, 

parte 3.80 
Rotherham Service, sup- 

plies 
Calvin Seger, labor 244.35 
Calvin Seger, labor 75.40 
Shaw Oil Co., supplies 112.38 
Shelhamer Eqpt. Co parts 3.77 
Harry R. Smith Imple- 

ment, parts 8.00 
Ronald Watson, machine 

hire 67.50 
Whiles Service, supplies 277.(M 
Marceikis Implement Co., 

parts 166.60 
Missouri Valley Machinery 

Co., parts & repairing 
eqpt. 288.15 

Nebr. Tractor & Eqpt. Co., 
parts 43 08 

Niobrara Valley Electric 
Membership Corp., elec- 
tric service for county 
shed 1.00 

O'Neill Auto Supply, parts 80.44 
O’Neill National Bank, 

machinery payment 635.00 
O’Neill National Bank, 

machinery payment 38056 
Platt Oil Co., supplies 125.76 
Robertson Motor Co., 

parts & repairing ser- 
vices 20.87 

Charles Schaaf, salary for 
driving truck for Jane, 
July, August, 1961 816.00 

Sei-vall Towel A I.inen 

Supply Co., towel & cab- 
inet service for county 
sheds 6.10 

Taylor Motor Co., supplies 15.05 
West Lumber & Coal Co., 

supplies 9.05 
Motion by Ernst, seconded by 

Smith, that the following Claims 
be allowed and Warrants ordered 
drawn on the Mail Route Fund in 
payment of same. Motion carried. 
Ray Alloway, machine 

hire 110.50 
Elden Butterfield, hauling 

gravel 302.75 
Harold Daniels, clay 75.00 
Floyd Gettert, labor 421.55 
Ronald Haake, labor 203.18 
Hill Sand & Gravel, gravel 

and hauling gravel _ 639.00 
Edw. Huxnpal, gravel & 

hauling gravel 1432.95 
Wm. Krotter & Son, gra- 

vel 116.00 
Mike Nickolite, watching 

gate at clay pit 34.00 
Alien J. Pollack, gravel & 

hauling gravel 1026.00 
C. W. Trobaugh, labor 270.00 
Ivan L. Wayman, labor 344.25 
John Bonenberger, haul 

ing gravel 337.75 | 
John P. Cleary, gravel 34.60 
Fuller Gravel & Livestock 

Co., gravel & hauling 
gravel '. 569.55 

John Hawk, gravel 47.50 
Edwin H. Hubbard, gravel 

& hauling gravel. 1449.35 
rom King, hauling gravel 505.75 
Wilbur Miller, hauling 336.00 
Eugene Norton, hauling 

gravel 512.75 
Walter O’Malley, gravel 412.40 
Frank Schaaf, hauling gra- 

vel 220.50 
Frank Tracy, labor 120.16 
Erven Van Cleave, haul- 

ing gravel 505.75 
Motion by Smith, seconded by 

Flood, that the following Claims 
be allowed and Warrants ordered 
drawn on the Bridge Fund in 
payment of same. Motion carried. 
Joseph Burda, labor _ 270.00 
Gate City Steel, nails 226.00 
Eugene Holbrook, labor 288.00 
Edwin H. Hubbard, ma- 

chine hire 55.00 
Elgie Irish, labor 264.00 
Frank Johnson, labor 357.00 
Ernest Smith, labor 222.(X) 
Whites Service, supplies 300.50 
Chicago & Northwestern 

Railwav Co freight hill 
on carload of bridge 
lumber 899 64 

Daniel J. Hurley, labor 270.00 
The Island Supply Co., 

bridge culverts & bands 1648.94 
Wheeler Lumber Bridge & 

Supply Co., bridge lum- 
ber 1553.24 
Motion by Flood, seconded by 

Dierking that the following 
Claims be allowed and Warrants 
ordered drawn on the Road 
Bridge Fund in payment of same. 
Motion carried. 
Floyd Gettert, labor 49.95 
Motor Parts, Inc., parts 31.19 
Strongs Repair Shop, re- 

pair service 26.60 
Van Vleck Motors Inc., 

repairs & repairing eqpt. 9.60 
Grahams "66” Service, 

supplies 12.19 
Nebr. Tractor & Eqpt. Co, 

parts .t. 7.92 
Frank Tracy, labor 220.76 

Motion by Dierking. seconded 
by McConnell that the following 
Claims be allowed and Warrants 
ordered drawn on the Medical 
Fund in payment of same. Mo- 
tion carried. 
Aid to Disabled Fund 317.84 
Atkinson Memorial Hospit- 

al 409.30 
Blind Assistance Fund 201.95 
Bowen Drug 16.00 
Henry Claussen 13.76 
DeVoy Drug 7.75 
Dr. W. F. Finley 42.00 
Hallocks Pharamcy 21.70 
House Drag 9.75 
Henry Krier 1.76 
Moses Drug 26.05 
Old Age Assistance Fund 501.58 
Will Prescott 2.70 
Mabel Smith 19.82 
Dr. Kenneth Stout ... 14.00 
Wilson Drug 106.72 
Drs. Wilson k Waters 44.00 
The Atkinson Clinic 41.00 
Dr. S. A. Blarispieier 9.00 
Mabel Boies 20.85 
Dr George J. Carstens 50.00 
Sadie Derickson 11.75 
Douglas County Hospital 225.00 
Hazel Gunter .. 12.28 

Rou Harding 10 90 
Drs Kopp & Cahwt 16 uu 
Dr. D R Marpies 9.75 
Mrs Charles McMillan ia no 
O'Neill Drug 36 59 
Thad E. Sounders 31.66 
St Anthony's Hospital 102 85 
University Hospital 21.69 
Roy Wilson 5.25 
Addie Woeppel 4 95 

Motion by McConnell, seconded 
by Davis that the following 
Claims be allowed and Warrants 
ordered drawn on the Uunmpluy 
ment Relief Fund m payment 1 f 
same Motion carried 
Bill Brewster 15.03 
Home of the Good Shep- 

herd 50.00 
Murphy & Sun 6.75 
Catholic Chanties loo 00 
Agnes Kopojtka 38.89 
Shelhamers 80 00 

Motion by Sxnuh, seconded by 
Dierking to adopt the following 
Resolution. 

RESOLUTION FOR COUNTY 
LEASE AGREEMENT, 

NEBRASKA 

RESOLVED, that Holt County 
enter into a County Lease Agree 
ment with FEHRS TRACTOR 4 
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, of Om 
aha, Nebraska, for a period com 
mencing on the 16th day of No- 
vember 1961 and ending on the 
30th day of June 1962, on the fol- 
lowing: Om* Spencer-Safford 
Loadcraft MT 308-Rt, 18-ton, Tilt 
Bed Trailer, s/n 61015, upon the 
terms and conditions contained in 
a proposed draft submitted and 
considered by the members at 
said Meeting and I further certi- 
fy that the within County Lease 
Agreement was executed by the 
County Board at the County Court- 
house of Holt County, and that 
the same was signed by a ma- 

jority of the members of said 
County Board. 

I HEREBY FURTHER CERTI- 
FY that the budget adopted by the 
County for the Current year con 
tains an appropriation for pay 
ment of the rentals due under and 
pursuant to the within County 
Lease Agreement and that the 
following: M V. Landreth, Har 
lan A Dierking, Edw N Flood, 

Waller A Smith. Clarence Ernst. 
Waldo A. Daria, and Eli McCoo 
nell. are the duly elected mem 
tiers of the County Board of said 
County and that a copy of the 
foregoing least ««.' filed with, 
me this 16th day of November 
t*»t at 3 o'clock P M and d-ily 
recorded in the Official Record* 
of this County, as provided by 
law 

Kenneth Waring 
COUNTI' CLERK 

Motion by Fk**J. seconded by 
McConnell. tliat Uie folk awing 
Resolution be adopted. Motion 
carried. 

RESOLUTION 
WHEREAS, the County of Hull 

m the State at Nebraska, has a 
lien against the ownership and 
interest of Abb,* Hanley, now de- 
ceased, .tad her successor* m 
interest, in and to the real estate 
described as All of Uk 2 in Block 
B of Goklens .‘kibdtvuuon of 
Blocks A and B ami the North 
Half of Ulouk D of Fahys Second 
Addition to the Town of O'Neill. 
Holt County, Nebraska, by virtue 
of Old Age Assistance payment* 
and benefits made to arid recriv. 
cd by ttie said Abbie Hanley, 
which said lien is a first lien on 
said real estate 

And WHEREAS, the total 
amount of saul lien amounts to 
the sain of $6,556.10, and the 
heirs at law, and successors in 
interest of the said Abbie Hanley 
m ami to said described real 
estate, having proposed, and he 

>mc now prepared to pagr (ttr 
«»««<»« of *#«! Itrn to the County 
itl Holt u»<t the Treasurer of mi id 
ContJ, to •Mato a itia tiargr. tad 
the full payment «n«l settlement 
of all sums due on said linn 

Now THEREFORE, the County 
Treaeirer of Hull County, Nr 
breaks. is hereby directed and 
Authorised, upon receipt <■! the 
sum of $**..Vw to. from the niter 
es:«*d parties, to release of re 
cord, the Old Age Assistance Hen 
m favur of the .state of Nebraska, 
and the County of Holt, and 
against Abbie Hanley, and ig*«o 
the foregoing described real es 

(ate. 

The foregoing Resolution was 
introduced by Supervisor Fk»«l, 
who moved its adoption Motion 
sec aided by Supervisor MrCon 
nell After discussion a mil call 
vote was taken on the jiassage 
of such motion and Hewolutkm, 
which resulted as follows. AYE 
Harlan A. IMcrkuig, Kdw N. 
Flo.*!. Waller A Smith. Waldo 
Davis, Clarence Ernst and Kit 
McConaelL Nay. none 

Whereupon the Chairinan of the 
Board declared such motion and 
resolution duly passed and 
adopted, and the same was order 
od certified und delivered he tlw 
Treasurer of said County. 

1.00 P. M On ns>tion tile Hoard 
adjourned mail Nov. JO, lie.I at 
11 00 AM 

Kenneth Wanng 
COUNTY CLJERK 
M V l .and rath, 
CHAIRMAN 

James Davidson & Sons 
PLUMBING & HEATING 

Service Since 1901 
■ Winter A Muinmnr 

LtIMNUA 
American Standard Plumbing Fixtures 

Youngstown Kitchens 
Sheet Metal Work 

■M3 K. I toil gifts_ Phone ilM O'XHII, Hr hr 

ELECTRIC GIFTS .. 

LAST LONGER! 

ELECTRIC GIFTS ... 
REALLY PI EASE! d 

4 

hr 
SEE YOUR 

ELECTRIC DEALER!_ 


